reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are recognised
below.

BeijingWest Industries International Limited
Interim Report 2017 44

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from transactions
in currencies other than the units’ functional currency. The Group does not enter into any
hedging transactions in order to reduce the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the EUR, RMB, USD, GBP and PLN exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). In the opinion of the Directors, as the currency
exposures arising from possible changes in other currencies will not have any significant
financial impact on the Group’s equity, the relative sensitivity is not disclosed.

Increase/
(decrease)

Increase/(decrease)
in (loss)/profit before tax

Six months ended 30 June

2017 2016
in foreign HK$’000 HK$’000

exchange rate (unaudited) (unaudited)
(restated)

If HK$ strengthens against EUR 10% (48,203) (52,789)
If HK$ weakens against EUR (10%) 48,203 52,789
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 10% (20,443) (11,906)
If HK$ weakens against RMB (10%) 20,443 11,906
If HK$ strengthens against USD 10% (10,140) (11,493)
If HK$ weakens against USD (10%) 10,140 11,493
If HK$ strengthens against GBP 10% (6,769) (2,553)
If HK$ weakens against GBP (10%) 6,769 2,553
If HK$ strengthens against PLN 10% (6,325) (15,764)
If HK$ weakens against PLN (10%) 6,325 15,764

45
BeijingWest Industries International Limited

Interim Report 2017

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s
policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the
Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash